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Community Design Advisory Committee TOWN OF

EAST FREMANTLE \%

19 September 2016 MINUTES

Minutes of a Community Design Advisory Committee Meeting, Held In The
Committee Meeting Area, On Monday, 19 September, 2016 Commencing At

6:00pm.
1.

1.1

7.1

7.2

OPENING OF MEETING

Present

Cr Dean Nardi

Ms Alex Wilson

Dr Jonathan Dalitz

Mr Henty Farrar

Mr Andrew Malone Senior Town Planner

WELCOME
Cr Nardi welcomed members of the Community Design Advisory Committee.

APOLOGIES
Ms P Walker
Mr D Wittington
Ms V Collins
Mr D Tucker

LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Cr C Collinson

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Nil

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
Moved Ms Alex Wilson — seconded Dr Jonathen Dalitz

That the minutes of the Community Design Advisory Committee meeting dated 18
July 2016 be accepted. CARRIED

BUSINESS

Staton Road No. 31 (Lot 2) — HH Architects
(Application No. P085/16 — 23 August 2016)

Alterations and additions

- The Committee would like to acknowledge the comprehensive nature of the
application and the use of the Burra Charter principles within the design of the
development.

- The proposal is supported by the Committee.

George Street No. 156 (Lot 1) — R Long & C Cameron
(Application No. P087/16 — 29 August 2016)

10 metre boundary fence

- The Committee do not support the proposed 1.8 metre high fence on top of the
existing 0.8 metre high retaining wall, therefore impacting on the streetscape and
character of the area.
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Community Design Advisory Committee TOWN OF
EAST FREMANTLE \

19 September 2016 MINUTES

7.3 Bedford Street No. 20 (Lot 404) — Gerard McCann Architect

7.4

7.5

10.

11.

(Application No. P090/16 — 30 August 2016)

Demolition and construction of a two storey residence

- The Committee support the proposed development.

- The Committee appreciate the architect’s consideration of the streetscape and
character of the locality by reference to the excavation of the subject lot.

Glyde Street No. 24 (Lot 78) — John Chisholm Design
(Application No. P091/16 — 30 August 2016)

First floor addition to existing residence
- The Committee support the proposed development.

Late Item:
Hamilton Street No. 25 (Lot 18) - M & S Lomma
(Application No. P096/16 — 14 September 2016)

Alterations and additions

- The Committee do not support the alteration to the existing roofline (barge and
scribe) to the front facade of the proposed development. The original character of
the roof should be maintained.

- The Committee recommend the retention of the existing chimney.

- The Committee support the development in principle with the exception of the
above 2 points.

BUSINESS WITHOUT NOTICE BY PERMISSION OF THE MEETING
Nil

DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING
24 October 2016, commencing at 6pm.

CLOSE OF MEETING
There being no further business the meeting closed at 8.00pm.
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No. 5 (Lot 5060) Munro Street — Demolition & Construction of a Two Storey Residence
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s ALTUS

PLANNING & APPEALS

8 September 2016

Town of Cast Fre
Chief Executive Officer mantle

Town of East Fremantle 8 SEP ZUTE
PO Box 1097

P -
EAST FREMANTLE WA 6959 RECEIVED

Attention: Andrew Malone, Senior Town Planner

Dear Andrew,

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING APPROVAL — DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION OF A TWO STOREY
RESIDENCE - LOT 5060 {NO. 5) MUNRO STREET, EAST FREMANTLE (REF: P072/16)

Further to your email dated 18 August 2016 and our subsequent meeting, please find below a
submission prepared by Altus Planning & Appeals on behalf of Mr C & Mrs S Letizia of Viva
Developments Pty Ltd {‘the Applicants’) to provide justification for the planning application for the
demolition and construction of a two storey residence {‘the proposed development’ or ‘proposal’) at
Lot 5060 {No. 5) Munro Street, East Fremantle (“the subject land’ or ‘land’).

Please also find enclosed relevant copies of the amended plans dated 1 September 2016, scaled at
1:100 (A1).

In response to your preliminary assessment and our subsequent communications, we have further
considered your concerns and this submission will either justify certain elements of the proposal
and/or identify changes which the Applicants have made in response.

We note the subject land exists as a residential allotment on the south-western side of Munro
Street. The land measures approximately 736m? and currently exists with a two storey residential

dwelling and an outbuilding.

The land is zoned ‘Residential’ pursuant to the Town of East Fremantle’s {‘the Town'} Town Planning
Scherme No. 3 (‘TPS3’) and has a density coding of ‘R12.5".

Planning considerations

We provide the following justification to address the Town’s concerns having regard to the Town's
TPS3, Local Planning Policy 2.1.1 — Residential Design Guidelines {‘LPP2.1.1’) and the requirements of
the Residential Design Codes (‘R-Codes’).

TOWN PLANNING, 68 Canning Hwy, South Perth WA 6151 | (08} 9474 1449
MEDIATION & ADVOCACY contact@altusplan.com.au | www.altusplan.com.au
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Town of Tast Fremaonile
8 SEP 2016
Building on the boundary RECEIVEDR

2

The proposal incorporates a parapet wall on the eastern boundary that has a revised wall height of
3.530m (was 3.680m) and a length of 11.590m. Whilst it is acknowledged that the boundary wall
exceeds both the height (3m) and length {9m) as prescribed in Acceptable Development Provision A3
of Element 3.7.7.3 of LPP2.1.1, we are of the view that the boundary wall will not have any adverse
impacts on the adjoining properties or the streetscape. Specifically, we submit that the wall is
capable of approval for the following reasons:

{i} Whilst the height of the wall will be visible from the street, the length of the wall will not be
noticeable;

(ii} The height of the wall does not impinge on the amenity of the adjoining property and their
views;

(iii) The amount of overshadowing onto the adjoining property is compliant with the deemed-to-
comply requirements of the R-Codes;

(iv) The boundary wall is for the garage of the proposal and as it does not contain any openings,
there are no privacy concerns;

(v} The location of the boundary wall is such that it is adjacent to the carport on the
neighbouring property; and

(vi) The existing development on the subject land incorporates a carport built up to the same lot
boundary.

Furthermore, it is our understanding that the only neighbour potentially affected by this boundary
wall (being the neighbour at No. 7 Munro Street) viewed the plans during advertising and did not
lodge a submission with the Town, If this neighbour had any concerns with this wall or the proposal
more generally, then they would have been made known through the advertising period.

Front setback

The revised plans have increased the front setback of the First Floor from 6m to 6.2m which has
been achieved by taking 200mm off Bedroom 1 and the adjoining Balcony. The Ground Floor setback
remains at 5.226m to the Gym / Guest.

The proposed development was initially designed at a time when Amendment No. 11 was being
considered which would have changed the R-Code density for the Richmond and Richmond Hill
Precincts from R12.5 to R17.5. Under a density coding of R17.5, the primary street setback pursuant
to the R-Codes is 6m and the primary building bulk of the development would be compliant,
whereas for an R12.5 density coding, Table 1 of the R-Codes stipulates a primary street setback of

7.5m.
TOWN PLANNING, 68 Canning Hwy, South Perth WA 6151 | (08) 9474 1449
MEDIATION & ADVOCACY contact@altusplan.com.au | www.altusplan.com.au

6



REPORT 11.1 4 OCTOBER' 2016 I ATTACHMENT 3
0 SEP 2015 ?
RECEIVED

Notwithstanding the above, Performance Criteria P1.1 of Element 3.7.7.3 of LPP2.1.1 provides that
the primary street setback of new developments is to match the traditional setback of the
immediate locality. In that regard, the existing dwelling on the subject land has a primary street
setback of approximately 6m to the verandah and approximately 7.5m for both the Ground and First
Floor (refer to Photo 1 at Attachment 1). Whilst the proposed development has a lesser setback, the
revisions to the First Floor are such that should the adjoining property to the south-east (No. 3
Munro Street) be similarly re-developed with a two storey development, the impact on that
neighbouring property’s views towards the Swan River are minimal.

Furthermore, in reviewing aerial imagery of the locality (refer to Aerial/Cadastre at Attachment 2),
the setbacks to Munro Street appear to vary from anywhere between 5-8m. Specifically, the
orientation of No. 1 Munro Street (corner of Woodhouse Road) is such that the proposed setback
would have an adverse impact on the consistency of the existing streetscape, particularly on the
southern side {refer to Photo 2 at Attachment 1).

Rear setback

The revised plans have increased the rear setback of the First Floor from 2.91m to 4.60m which has
been achieved by redesigning Bath 2 and the adjoining Hidden Gaming Centre, as well as setting Bed
2 and Bed 3 back a further 300mm. As a result of these changes, the overshadowing to No. 4
Woodhouse Road (to the rear) has been decreased from 6% to 4.8% and the overshadowing to No. 3
Munro Street (south-east) has remained at 14%, both of which remain compliant with the deemed
to comply requirements of the R-Codes.

Whilst the rear setbacks of the proposal do not meet the 6m setback outlined in Table 1 of the R-
Codes for an R12.5 property, Design Principle P3.2 of Element 5.1.3 of the R-Codes provides that:

“Building set back from lot bounduaries so as to:
o Reduce impacts of building bulk on adjoining properties;

s Provide adequate direct sun and ventilation to the building and open spaces on the site
and adjoining properties; and

»  Minimise the extent of overlooking and resultant loss of privacy on adjoining properties.”

In relation to the above, we submit that the impacts of building bulk on the adjoining properties (in
particular No. 4 Woodhouse Road, to the rear) is reduced by the First Floor setback that is greater
than the Ground Floor; the revisions to the rear setback of the First Floor further achieve this.
Furthermore, by further setting back to First Floor, the level of overshadowing onto the adjoining
property is reduced to 4.8% (compliant with the R-Codes requirement for a maximum of 20%} and
also lessens any impact on the neighbouring property’s existing views towards the river from their
balcony. In this regard, we submit that this neighbour has for many years had a dwelling which, by

TOWN PLANNING, 68 Canning Hwy, South Perth WA 6151 | (08)9474 1449
MEDIATION & ADVOCACY contact@altusplan.com.au | www.altusplan.com.au
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8 Scr lio 4
RECEIVED
virtue of its design and the topography of the land, has had an over-bearing impact on the subject

land (refer to Photo 7 of Attachment 1). We submit that it should not be perceived that any
variations to the rear setback will have an unreasonable impact to the rear neighbour.

In terms of visual privacy, the Ground Floor of the south-western elevation only consists of two (2)
openings; a glass door from the Laundry (a non-habitable room) and a window from the Crafts Room
which is of a lower height than the boundary fence. As for the First Floor, the setback is now 4.60m
with translucent opaque glass for the windows of Bath 2 and is considered to satisfy the deemed to
comply requirements of the R-Codes in relation to visual privacy.

Accordingly, the Applicant submits that the rear setback is capable of approval under the relevant
Design Principle of the R-Codes.

Side {north-west) setback

The proposed Alfresco is setback 1.067m from the north-western boundary, as opposed to 1.5m in
accordance with Table 2a of the R-Codes.

Notwithstanding the above, the Applicant submits that the setback satisfies the relevant Design
Principle {P3.2) of Element 5.1.3 of the R-Codes as it is an ‘open’ structure with only the supporting
pillars and roof that encroach on the deemed to comply setback and therefore it is considered that
any building bulk or perceived building bulk will be limited. The openness of the structure and its
location on the north-western boundary also means that there will be no adverse impacts by way of
access sunlight and ventilation for both the subject land and adjoining property.

Furthermore, the rendered brick boundary fence is 1.8m in height and therefore limits any potential
overlooking into the neighbouring property.

Visual privacy

The window of the proposed Library on the First Floor is setback 2.747m from the north-western
boundary and therefore does not satisfy the deemed to comply setback of 4.5m as per Element 5.4.1
of the R-Codes. Notwithstanding this, the setback complies with the relevant Design Principles as
there is minimal direct overlooking of active habitable spaces and outdoor living areas of the
adjacent dwelling. Specifically, any person standing at the north-western Library window would only
be overlooking the neighbouring carport and front setback area of the adjoining property (refer to
Photos 4-6 of Attachment 1).

The proposed Decking adjoining the north-western boundary is, at its highest point, approximately
1.2m above Natural Ground Level (‘NGL’) and whilst is it not setback 7.5m in accordance with
deemed to comply provision C1.1i. of the R-Codes, it is provided with a 1.6m high screen Above
Floor Level {"AFL’) to restrict overlooking into the adjoining property and therefore satisfies deemed
to comply provision C1.1ii. and C1.2. The top section (approximately 400mm) of the fence/screening

TOWN PLANNING, 68 Canning Hwy, South Perth WA 6151 | (08) 9474 1449
MEDIATION & ADVOCACY contact@altusplan.com.au | www.altusplan.com.au
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is now proposed to be lightweight visually impermeable screening so as to reduce the bulk or
perceived bulk when viewed from the neighbouring property.

The Applicant also reiterates that the adjoining neighbour that is potentially affected by the above
viewed the proposed plans during the advertising period and did not submit an objection.

Site fill

As mentioned above, the proposal incorporates 1.2m of fill above NGL at the Pool/Deck area to
address the sloping of the land and has been done to reduce the amount of cutting for the pool and
also reducing pool fencing requirements. Whilst this section is not consistent with the deemed to
comply provisions of Element 5.3.7 of the R-Codes or the Acceptable Development Provisions of
Element 3.7.4.3 of LPP2.1.1, the balance of the proposal respects the NGL at the boundary and
furthermore, is not considered to negatively impact on the streetscape character and amenity which
slopes towards the river.

Accordingly, the Applicant submits that the proposed site fill is capable of approval in accordance
with the relevant Design Principles and Performance Criteria of the R-Codes and LPP2.1.1.

Building height, form, scale and bulk

The building height for the entire dwelling on the revised plans has been reduced by 150mm so that
the maximum height (at the northernmost point} is now 7.5m. However, have regard to the slope of
the NGL it noted that the overall height of the two storey portion of the dwelling in fact ranges from
5.9m ta 7.5m. Whilst the maximum height of the proposal exceeds the Acceptable Development
Provision (A1.4) of Element 3.7.17.4.1.3 of LPP2.1.1 which is 6.5m for a concealed roof, the overall
height remains less than what is permissible for a pitched roof. Furthermore, the bulk or perceived
bulk of the proposal is reduced by the various building materials, decorative feature panelling,
balcony, and the fact that the majority of the First Floor is setback further than the Ground Floor.

As it exists, the Munro Street streetscape currently exists with a mixture of single and two storey
dwellings, The properties within the streetscape that have been redeveloped are double storey,
some with a mixture of pitched and concealed roof forms. The proposed dwelling is considered to be
consistent with these redevelopments and will not have an adverse impact on the immediate
locality.

In revising the plans to address the Town’s initial concerns, the Applicant has made a concerted
effort to ensure that the proposed development does not hinder the adjoining properties’ access to
views, particularly once they themselves redevelop. This has been achieved by increasing the front
and rear setbacks, as well as reducing the overall height of the building.

The Applicant also reiterates that the revised proposal is compliant with the overshadowing
requirements of the R-Codes and does not adversely impact the adjoining properties’ access to
direct sun or daylight into major openings; the proposal only overshadows the part of the backyard

TOWN PLANNING, 68 Canning Hwy, South Perth WA 6151 | (08) 9474 1349
MEDIATION & ADVOCACY contact@altusplan.com.au | www.altusplan.com.au
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of No. 4 Woodhouse Road (rear), and the carport and part-backyard of No. 3 Munro Street (south-
east).

Having regard to the above, the Applicant submits that the proposed building height, form, scale and
bulk complies with the Performance Criteria and Design Principles of LPP2.1.1 and the R-Codes.

Crossover width

Pursuant to Acceptable Development Provision A2.2 of Element 3.7.14.3 of LPP2.1.1, the maximum
crossover width for a lot with a frontage greater than 12m is 30% of the lot frontage {up to a
maximum of 5m).

The revised plans enclosed have reduced the crossover width from 5.84m to 5m and given the
subject land has a frontage of 20.12m, the crossover is now compliant with the relevant Acceptable
Development Provision of LPP2.1.1.

Dividing fence

For clarification, and as already explained, the proposed rendered brick fence is 1.8m high from the
ground level at the subject’s land boundary (1.6m at the Deck/Pool area) and provides screening for
various elements, as mentioned above.

Conclusion

The Applicant is proposing a two storey residential dwelling at the subject land which replaces an
existing two storey dwelling. Following the Town’s initial assessment, an email was provided to the
Applicant on 18 August 2016 outlining areas which required revisions or further information. We
have since met with the Town to discuss these matters and the Applicant has subsequently prepared
revised plans for the proposal to address the issues raised. As part of this, the Applicant has also
considered the ane (1) submission that was received during the advertising period.

The Applicants have made endeavours to address all of the issues raised by the Town, particularly in
terms of reducing the amenity impacts (real or perceived) on the adjoining neighbours and their
access to views. It is noted that elements of the proposal such as setbacks, site fill, visual privacy,
and building height, do not meet the deemed-to-comply requirements of the R-Codes or the
Acceptable Development Provisions of LPP2.1.1. However, it is our experience that this situation is
not unusual when redevelopment occurs in established suburbs. For the reasons provided in this
submission, it is our view that the proposal satisfies the relevant Design Principles of the R-Codes
and the Performance Criteria of LPP2.1.1 relating to these elements and should therefore be granted
approval by the Town having regard to the principles of orderly and proper planning.

| trust this information is to your satisfaction. Should you have any questions regarding the above
mentioned, please do not hesitate to contact myself or the Director, Joe Algeri on 9474 1449, We
otherwise look forward to your favourable determination.

TOWN PLANNING, B8 Canning Hwy, South Perth WA 6151 | (08) 9474 1449
MEDIATION & ADVOCACY contact@altusplan.com.au | www.altusplan.com.au
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Yours faithfully,

%

Ben Laycock

Planning Officer — Altus Planning & Appeals
TOWN PLANNING, 68 Canning Hwy, South Perth WA 6151 | (08) 9474 1449
MEDIATION & ADVOCACY contact@altusplan.com.au | www.altusplan.com.au
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Photo 1: Existing two-storey dwelling on the subject land

Photo 2: Adjoining properties to the south-east {No. 1 & 3 Munro Street)
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Photo 4: North/north-western view from the First Floor of the existing dwelling
(location of the proposed Library)
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Photo 5: View of possible overlooking into No. 7 Munro Street from the proposed Library
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Photo 7: Subject land’s existing backyard and view of two storey dwelling at No. 4 Woodhouse Road
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Proposed Schedule of Materials for Lot 5060 / No. 5 Munro Sireet, East Fremantie

« All brick work to be rendered, with colour to be Dulux Winow (Off White in colour)
« Roof to be trim deck Surfmist

« Window frame colours to be a combination of silver and timber look

» Screening to be copper / bronze colour

» Powder coated aluminium {o be a bronze or grey

» Garage door to be a timber batien look

« Washed aggregate to be light in colour with dark contrasting feature paver

16
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NO. 31 (LOT 2) STATON ROAD — ALTERATIONS & ADDITIONS, ‘B’ LISTED
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REPORT 11.2

Name of Place:
Date:
Prepared by:

Prepared for:

4 OCTOBER 2016 ATTACHMENT 3

H + H arthntects

A 58 SERPENTINE RD ALBANY 6330
P PO BOX 5427 ALBANY WA 6332

E ADMIN@HHARCHITECTS.COM.AU
W WWW. HHARCHITECTS.COM.AU

T 08 9842 5558

HERITAGE IMPACT STATEMENT
No. 31 Staton Rd, EAST FREMANTLE
August 2016
H + H Architects

Gavin Bartels
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H + H artatects

A 58 SERPENTINE RD ALBANY 6330
P PO BOX 5427 ALBANY WA 6332

E ADMIN@HHARCHITECTS.COM.AU
W WWW.HHARCHITECTS.COM.AU

T 08 98425558

Heritage Listings:

Town of East Fremantle Town Planning Scheme No. 3 Municipal Heritage Inventory — adopted as Category B
Heritage Place. Heritage List Assessment No. A35110. According to the MHI, Management Category B requires
a High level of protection: A more detailed Heritage Assessment/Impact Statement to be undertaken before
approval is given for any development. Incentives to promote conservation should be considered.

Statement of Significance:

The Statement of Significance specific for 31 Staton Road, RICHMOND from the Town of East Fremantle
Town Planning Scheme No. 3 Municipal Heritage Inventory is as follows:

Nos 29-31 Staton Road are a pair of single storey houses constructed in limestone and brick
with o corrugated iron roof. The pair has historic and aesthetic value for its contribution to
Richmond’s high concentration of predominantly Federation and Inter-War period houses and
associated buildings. The place contributes to the local community’s sense of place.

The place has considerable aesthetic value as a Federation Bungalow. The place retains a
moderate degree of authenticity and a high degree of integrity.

The additions and house to the rear have no significance.

The following works are proposed to the place. Where aspects of the proposal could detrimentally impact
on the heritage significance, the reasons are explained as well as the measures to be taken to minimize
impacts:

31 Staton Road, Richmond is proposed to be renovated and developed in order to expand the functionality of
the place, with extensions primarily proposed to the rear of the existing building to accommodate new
Kitchen, Living, Dining, Laundry and Outdoor Living areas. Works are also proposed to the interior of the
existing heritage building. The following outlines the proposed works in detail and their impact on the
heritage values of the place:

EXISTING BUILDING

e Itis proposed that the existing Bed 3 will be converted to a Dressing/Ensuite by inserting a new
partition wall into the existing Bedroom. A skylight will be added to the new Ensuite to allow natural
light and ventilation into the space. Although the new partition will change the internal configuration
of the spaces, the original proportions of the room will remain evident. The existing door into Bed 3
will be repositioned to accommodate the new shower, but will be re-instated and the existing wall
wil! be made good.

s Itis proposed that the existing Timber Door Suite wili be removed from the existing Living Room.
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New steel framed windows/doors will be inserted into existing opening (Refer D07). The existing
doors comprise French glazed doors, which appear to date from more recent alterations and
additions and are of low significance. The new doors wilt be located within the existing door opening
and therefore will not have any impacts on the surrounding masonry fabric. The new aesthetic of the
doors will assist in tying together new and old.

e Itis proposed to replace the existing timber infill panels to the limestone fence with new steel bars.
The existing timber infill panels date from more recent alterations and additions and have no
heritage significance. The proposed new steel bar infill will improve security and have increased
durability compared to the timber, and will not detract from the aesthetic values of the heritage
building.

o Itis proposed to remove the existing rear addition comprising Kitchen, Bathroom and Qutdaor Living
area. These are of no heritage significance and their removal will not have any heritage impacts.

e Itis proposed a New Contemporary Addition in Semi-Industrial style comprising new Kitchen, Living,
Dining, Laundry and Qutdoor Living areas is constructed. The new addition will be constructed on the
footprint of the previous addition, with a new outdoor living space introduced to the west.

s Itis proposed that the existing outhouse is retained and converted to a Wine Cellar to preserve its
historic value. The new addition will deliberately connect with the existing outhouse and integrate it
into the interior fabric of the house. The outhouse door will be removed and replaced with a glass
infill panel. The new addition extends further north than the existing rear addition in order to
maximize the full width of the lot, but will not be visible from the street as it is only single storey and
will be obscured by the existing verandah which extends along the North Fagade.

Conclusion:

The new development is sympathetic to the heritage values and significance of 31 Staton Road EAST
FREMANTLE. The alterations and additions will be located to the rear of the lot by virtue of their small scale
and setback. They will not be readily visible from the street and will not impact on the aesthetic values of the
existing residence. The existing Residences Federation Style Bungalow Elevations will be retained, thus
retaining the sites contribution to Richmond’s high concentration of predominantly Federation and Inter-War
period houses and associated buildings, which contributes to the local community’s sense of place.

The proposed works are generally in accordance with Burra Charter principles in terms of minimizing changes
to the significant fabric, making new work readily identifiable as such, and allowing for compatible use

through sensitive adaptation of the place.

The new works will be undertaken with direction by appropriately qualified professionals, and will be
designed to have minimal impact on the surrounding heritage fabric.

References;

Town of East Fremantle Town Planning Scheme No. 3, Municipal Heritage Inventory
Australia ICOMOS Burra Charter, 1999
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